### JAMES BRUCE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

SUITE B 612 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (505) 982-2151 (FAX)

July 10, 1998

11960 11960

David R. Catanach Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Street Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Case No. 11,877 (Application of Fasken Land and Minerals, Ltd. for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico)

Case No. 11,960 (Application of Redstone Oil & Gas Company for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico)

Dear David:

As I mentioned over the phone, notice of the unorthodox location portion of Redstone's application was only given to Fasken. The Rock Tank Unit, operated by Redstone, covers all of Section 1 and the E% of Section 12, 23 South-24 East, and all of Sections 6 and 7, 23 South-25 East. Therefore, there are no interest owners in that acreage to notify. In addition, all interest owners in the unit also own interests in the proposed well in Section 12. All interest owners were submitted a well proposal by Redstone, so all interest owners are aware of the well's location. Copies of the notice and proposal letters are enclosed. Please call if you need anything else.

Very truly yours,

James Bruce

Attorney for Redstone Oil & Gas Company

#### BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF REDSTONE OIL & GAS COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 11,960

#### AFFIDAVIT REGARDING NOTICE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) ss.	
James Bruce, being duly sworn upon his o states:	ath, deposes and
1. I am over the age of 18, and have personne the matters set forth herein.	onal knowledge of
2. I am an attorney for Applicant.	
3. Applicant has conducted a good faith, d find the names and correct addresses of the entitled to receive notice of the Application file	interest owners
4. Notice of the Application was provided owner at its correct address by mailing it, by copy of the Application. Copies of the notice let return receipt are attached hereto as Exhibit A.	ertified mail, a
5. Applicant has complied with the notice Division Rule 1207.  James Bruce	ce provisions of
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this <u>ls</u> 1998, by James Bruce.	day of April,
Notary Public	-, 4, Ju-c
My Commission Expires:	
The state of the s	W MEXICO
	RVATION DIVISION
Redstone	EXHIBIT /

CASE NO.

#### JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SANTA PE, NEW MEXICO 87804

SUITE B 612 OLD SANTA FE TRAIL SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (505) 982-2151 (FAX)

March 11, 1998

# CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Fasken Land and Minerals, Ltd. Suite 1900 303 West Wall Street Midland, Texas 79701

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling filed at the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Redstone Oil & Gas Company regarding the Section 12, Township 23 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. This matter will be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, April 2, 1998 at the Division's offices at 2040 South Pacheco Street, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an interest owner in the well unit, you have the right to appear at the hearing and participate in the case. Failure to appear at the hearing will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date.

Very truly yours,

James Bruce

Attorney for Redstone Oil & Gas Company

EXHIBIT

		7970T		CIPOU DENGERMAN	<b>***</b>	· · ·		4s. Article Mai		Copy Population on the medican below the article sumber.	ren to the fruit of the melipiscs, or on the head if space dess not	L. Comment of the term so that we can return the gar	Corners posterior  2. D Autor  2. D Residue  3. S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	FASKEL CAND + 25  MILLERALS CTID TO THE STANDARD TO THE STANDA
--	--	-------	--	-----------------	------------	-------	--	-----------------	--	--	---	--	---	--

#### 2 432 546 197

**US Postal Service** Receipt for Certified Mail
No insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for international Mail (See reverse)

Sanken Land & Minerals Ltd 303 W. Wall, Suite 1900 Mid Tana, 12 79701 \$ .55 Poetage 1.35 Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fes Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered PS Form 3800. Postmark or De

**NEW MEXICO** OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

## BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERV

APPLICATION OF REDSTONE OIL & GAS COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION

60

EDDY COUNTY, NEW	MEXICO	Case No. 11,9	
	AFF	IDAVIT OF	JOE E. SMALL
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS	}	35.	
Joe E. Small, bei	ng duly swo	orn upon his	oath, deposes and states:
i. I am over herein.	r the <b>ag</b> e of	18, and have	personal knowledge of the matters set forth
2. I am emp landman. I am Redstone'			& Gas Company ("Redstone") as a petroleum
Section 12, Township 23	South, Rang cated 500 fe	ge 24 East, Neet FNL and	proposal letter to all working interest owners in IMPM, regarding Redstone's proposed Rock 2515 feet FEL of Section 12. A copy of whibit A.
4. I follower Ltd. and phone calls to th			becquent letter to Fasken Land and Minerals, towners in Section 12.
•		j	ce E. Small
SUBSCRIBED A	nd swor	N TO before	me this 1st day of April, 1998, by Joe E.
		Ĩ	M. Amette Chane
My Commissin Expires:	<del></del>		M. Annette Chreens Noral: Public State of Texas My Comm Expires 12/04/60



**February 9, 1998** 

#### TO THE OWNERS ON THE ATTACHED LIST:

Re: Proposed Rock Tank #5

500' FNL & 2,515' FEL Section 12-23S-24E

NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico

#### Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the terms of our Operating Agreement dated January 1, 1970 covering all of Section 12-23S-24E as to the Morrow formation, and to our Operating Agreement dated August 1, 1967 covering the Rock Tank Unit, Redstone Oil & Gas Company (Redstone) hereby proposes the drilling of a well at the captioned location. Redstone proposed to drill this well to a depth of 10,500 feet or a depth sufficient to test the Lower Morrow formation, whichever is lesser. Our estimated dry hole cost is \$487,564 and our estimated total well cost is \$717,958. Attached is our AFE for the drilling and completing of this well.

The existing spacing for the Morrow is the 640 acres comprising all of Section 12. As to any gas zones below the top of the Wolfeamp which the Division spaces on 320 acres. Redistons proposes the owners form a spacing unit consisting of the N/2 of Section 12.

In accordance with the above mentioned Operating Agreements, please indicate your election to participate in the above proposal with thirty days from the receipt of this letter by signing and returning one copy of this letter and the APE to me at your earliest convenience.



8236 DOUGLAS AVENUE, SUITE 1050 DALLAS, TEXAS 73225

(214) 366-0202 FAX (214) 739-0061

 Working Interest Owners Peterary 9, 1998 Page 3 Brooks Oil and Gas Interests 9696 Skillman, LB 34 Dallas, TX 75243

Max W. Coll II F/A/O Rt. 9, Box 72F Santa Fe, NM 87505

Pasion Oil & Ranch, Ltd. 303 West Wall, Suite 1900 Midland, TX 79701

Finwing Corporation P.O. Box 10886 Midland, TX 79702

William Taylor Lagrone P.O. Box 8020466 Dallas, TX 75380

Menta Oil and Gas Corp. P.O. Box 10886 Midland, TX 79702

Petraitis Oil & Gas, Inc. P.O. Box 10886 Midland, TX 79702

SES Oil & Gas, Inc. 214 W. Texas, Sto. 900 Midland, TX 79702-0371

Olwick Corp. P.O. Box 10886 Midland, TX 79702

Redstone Oil & Gas Company 8235 Douglas Ave., Ste. 1050 Dallas, TX 75225

# ILLEGIBLE

## WELL COST ESTIMATE DRILLING AND COMPLETION

First Dreft

eld; of Number:	Rook Tank Lacco	Rock Tenk	-	•	( )	injectic		
m Number: pallan:	24 FEL & 500 PN	Sec 12 13	14 B54#		( )	Exploratory Orilling		
meten:	Marray	Dec. 12, 12.	10, N44E	( )	Recompletion			
Inated TD:	15.833 foot				TOTAL WELL	i		
		1	COST TO	COST TO	COST	SUB		
ANGULE CO			DRILL	COMPLETE		ACCT	QTY	
THE REPORT OF THE PERSON NAMED IN			\$25,000					
	of Way		\$2,000		\$2,000			
YO T. ALE WE D	nd rive down		80		30			
- Formal	10.500 & \$28.50M		\$267,750		\$207,750			
	3 400 @ 34400	757	320,400		\$20,400			
Ant & Const	To leaders		\$24,500	814,000	30 338,600		-	
		·	20,000		\$20,000		-	
1000	date & 400 May		\$4,000		\$4,000		•	
MA POVOTE Y	elle heurs		\$20,000		\$20,000		-	
N. Con Are					50			
Marnets & N					30			
The Value	in a Flot Shot Boy.		\$20,000	\$10,000	\$30,000			
			\$14,500		\$14,000		<del></del>	
STALL FOR	he & Het Shot Serv.		\$2,500		82,500			
	sering & Gasle gice)		\$4,000	\$5,250	\$8,250			
			\$2,500		\$2,500			
			\$1,000		\$1,000			
	& Swebbing Unbi			\$27,000	\$27,000			
	Z	·		\$3,900 \$5,800	\$3,000 \$5,600			
100 (100) 100 (100) 100 (100)		-		40,000	80			
2 7 6				85,000	35,000			
	State Labor			2,500	82,500			
	Sarvices P. I. A.				80			
			571,388	53,660	111.245		-	
ATTACK.			3449,138	111,313	1530,336			
MARKET WE	I JANUARY							
	ANT. 13 3/1" A \$17 V		\$1,500 \$7,118	····	37,316			
TO STATE OF THE ST	ACCUMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	11.88/8	\$24,030		\$24,030			
	TO SUCKE STATE OF SUCKE	8 87.98 AL		373,137	873,137			
NG: 10205. 2	3/5", E 32.20 M			\$22,440	127.445			
The L			\$5,760	\$3,500	19,330			
Trail of Sections	ME AMERINA METAL CORP.			\$4,500 \$8,000	\$4,600 \$8,000			
	em Hate Pump	<del></del>			80			
A 4000		-		····	10			
1001				\$10,000	\$10,000			
M. Handle	Trickly ton			\$10,000	\$10,000			
				33,333	37 000			
			I	10,000	10,000			
				81,800	\$1,600 \$1,000	<del></del> -		
AT WELL BOX	PHENT	-	131,428	8148,177	\$187,803	-		
COURT				8230,388	\$717,888			

~~^	•	~ . ~	REDRIONE	51.2	(NOK)	95.	€ ≎	€ 3.
SYD	74	- T. J. C	37079734	V . C	1140111	J .	., .	~